
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

KG0BP991-00
HYDRAULIC HAMMER CIRCUIT

APPROXIMATE INSTALLATION TIME: 28 hours

Le - 84480073
3006-00EU-110

Issue date April 2011
EN



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX300C+Crawler+ExcavatorsKit+KG0BP991+00+Hydraulic+hammer+circuit+Installation+Instructions+Manual+EN+FR+IT


3 - ASSEMBLY

3. Install the plug (9) on the line assembly (left) (11).

LRUPUY-003 4

4. Install the line assembly (right) (10) in the same way
as the line assembly (left) (11).

Line assemblies (7) (8)
5. Set the line assembly (left) (8).

3RMTAZ-001 5

6. Fasten the line assembly (left) (8) with the 1 pipe
clamps (4) and the 2 sems bolts (2).
• Fasten the pipe clamp (4) at a position 130mm (5.1
in) from the end of the line assembly (left) (8).

3RMTAZ-002 6

3 - 11
EN



3 - ASSEMBLY

Command valve Foot command valve - Install (Remote Control Valve)
CX300C WE

OW4Z1S-006 1

Service Valve Installation

1. Remove the floor mats from the cab.

2. Install the remote control valve (14) on the front right
section of the floor with the 2 sems bolts (13).
Install the option right pedal bracket (16) on the re-
mote control valve (14) with the 2 hexagon socket
head bolts (12) and 2 high-strength washers (11).

OW4Z1S-007 2

3 - 21
EN



3 - ASSEMBLY

4. Fasten the 3 couplers along the wire harness (1) with
1 clip (10) each and 1 sems bolt (11) each.
• Be careful to fasten the coupler (red tape) (*6) and
the coupler (blue tape) (*7) in the correct position.

BOZQCU-074 5

5. Extend the wire harness (1) to the floor side from
under the cab and connect to the cab main harness
(*5).
Fasten the wire harness (1)with the 2 wire bands (9).
• Tighten the wire harness (1) together with the frame
main harness (*8).

BOZQCU-075 6

3 - 31
EN



Contenu

1 CONTENU DU KIT
Spécifications générales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-4

2 INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Conseil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-6

3 ASSEMBLAGE
EXCAVATION Marteau

Conduite hydraulique - Dépressurisation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7
Conduite hydraulique - Pose (Sur la flèche) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-9
Conduite hydraulique - Pose (Sur la tourelle) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13
Soupape de commande Pédibulateur - Pose (Distributeur à distance) . . . . . . . . . . 3-21
Conduite hydraulique - Pose (Conduite de pilotage) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-23
Système de détection - Pose Faisceau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-29
Système de détection Capteur d'obstruction du filtre - Pose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-32
Garniture - Transformation (Procédure de pose du tapis de sol) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-35
Symbole de sécurité - Pose (Dans la cabine) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-36

FR



3 - ASSEMBLAGE

Conduite hydraulique - Pose (Sur la tourelle)
CX300C WE

JKZMR4-041 1

3 - 13
FR



3 - ASSEMBLAGE

Conduite hydraulique - Pose (Conduite de pilotage)
CX300C WE

CZPI3R-212 1

Mise en place de la conduite de pilotage

3 - 23
FR



3 - ASSEMBLAGE

1. Mettre en place le collecteur (5) à l'aide de 2 boulons
haute résistance (2) et de 2 rondelles haute résis-
tance (3).
Mettre en place le coude (8) sur le bossage (*2) à
l'arrière du réservoir d'huile hydraulique (*1).
Mettre en place l'adaptateur de flexible (4) sur l'orifice
A du collecteur (5).
Raccorder le bossage (*2) sur le réservoir d'huile hy-
draulique (*1) et l'orifice A du collecteur (5) à l'aide
du flexible d'assemblage (7)/ (F1).

AI7CZZ-018 3

2. Mettre en place l'adaptateur de flexible (4) sur l'orifice
C du collecteur (5).

AI7CZZ-019 4

3 - 33
FR



1 - SATZINHALT

6 167666A1 Schlauchadapter (KAJ3807) 1 G1/4
9 150496A1 Kabelbinder (KHH0142) 1 L=250
12 KHR21490 Druckschalter 1
13 161841A1 Nippel (CNA0584) 1 G1/4
14 159002A1 Verschluss (KHJ0363) 2 G1/4
15 152127A1 Schlauchadapter (KNJ0758) 2 G1/4

Verschluss (siehe 3-23 und 3-29)
Code Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Anz. Bemerkungen
1 KHR28600 Mehrzweck- + 2. Zusatzausstattung-

Kabelbaum
1

3 150913A1 Kniestück (KHJ0341) 2 G1/4
7 150860A1 Befestigungsklemme (KHR0319) 7
8 840-168 Kreuzschlitzschraube mit Flachkopf

(145N006S008R)
7 M6x8

9 150496A1 Kabelbinder (KHH0142) 9 L=250
10 158962A1 Schelle (KHR1317) 4
11 166345A1 Kombischraube (105R008Y016R) 4 M8x16

Anzeige (siehe 3-32)
Code Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Anz. Bemerkungen
1 KHJ2773 T-Stück 1 G1/4
2 827-8055 Hochfeste Schraube (102R008Y055R) 2 M8x55
3 153081A1 Hochfeste Unterlegscheibe (KAJ1500) 2 M8
4 152127A1 Schlauchadapter (KNJ0758) 2 G1/4
5 KHJ11730 Sammler 1
6 KHR14470 Druckschalter 1
7 KRJ16520 Verbindungsschlauch 1
8 150913A1 Kniestück (KHJ0341) 1 G1/4

Typenschild (siehe 3-36)
Code Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Anz. Bemerkungen
8 KHP1484 Fußsteuerungs-Spezialetikett (ISO) 1

Klemme (siehe 3-9)
Code Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Anz. Bemerkungen
1 KHV11060 Rohrklemme 4
2 166352A1 Kombischraube (105R012Y030R) 16 M12x30
4 KHV11070 Rohrklemme 2
5 KHV11050 Rohrklemme 8

Leitung (siehe 3-9)
Code Teil-Nr. Beschreibung Anz. Bemerkungen
7 KBV18930 Leitungsbaugruppe (rechts) 1
8 KBV18920 Leitungsbaugruppe (links) 1
9 152924A1 Verschluss (BRJ1286) 2 G3/4
10 KBV18910 Leitungsbaugruppe (rechts) 1
11 KBV18900 Leitungsbaugruppe (links) 1
12 862-14050 Innensechskantschraube (108R014Y050R) 8 M14x50
13 150124A1 Halbflansch (KTJ0029) 4 G1-1/4
14 164450A1 O-Ring (LBQ5222) 2

1 - 5
DE



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX300C+Crawler+ExcavatorsKit+KG0BP991+00+Hydraulic+hammer+circuit+Installation+Instructions+Manual+EN+FR+IT


3 - MONTAGE

3. Den O-Ring (24) an Anschluss A2 des Steuerven-
tils (*1) anbringen und den Hydraulikschlauch (6)mit
den 2 Halbflanschen (23) und den 4 Innensechskant-
schrauben (22) befestigen.
• Anzugsmoment:
37.2 - 47.2 N·m (329.2 - 417.8 lb in)

MD2X3G-028 4

4. Den Schlauchadapter (13) an Anschluss B des Ent-
lastungsventils (20) anbringen.
Den O-Ring (7) am Schlauchadapter (13) anbringen
und den Hydraulikschlauch (3) anbringen.
• Anzugsmoment:
184 - 226 N·m (1628.5 - 2000.3 lb in)

MD2X3G-029 5

3 - 15
DE



3 - MONTAGE

• Schlauchanschlussplan

CZPI3R-214 3

(*1) Fernsteuerventil (4) Verbindungsschlauch
(*1)a Leitungsname (5) Verbindungsschlauch
(*1)b Vorwärtsbetätigung des Pedals (*2) Sammler
(*1)c Rückwärtsbetätigung des Pedals (*3) Steuerventil
(*1)d Druck (f) Schlauch Teil-Nr.
(*1)e Rücklauf (g) Schlauch Bezeichnung
(12) Druckschalter

1. Den Schlauchadapter (15) an Anschluss T des Fern-
steuerventils (*1) anbringen.

CZPI3R-215 4

3 - 25
DE



3 - MONTAGE

Verkleidung - Umbauen (Verfahren zum Hinzufügen einer Bodenmatte)
CX300C WE

VOTOTR-001 1

Bodenmatte
1. Die Bodenmatten aus der Kabine entfernen.

2. Die Bodenmatten auf einer flachen Unterlage aus-
breiten und die Abmessungen der Umrisslinien auf-
zeichnen.

3. Mit einem Cuttermesser oder einer Schere die
Schlitze (*1) ausschneiden.

4. Die ausgeschnittene Bodenmatte in der Kabine an-
bringen.

3 - 35
DE



2 - INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

2 - INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Consejo
CX300C WE

NOTA: En este documento, un símbolo "*" indica que la pieza está montada en la máquina. (por ejemplo (*n)) .

Elementos a preparar

• Llaves:
13 mm (0.5 in);
17 mm (0.67 in);
19 mm (0.75 in);
36 mm (1.4 in);
41 mm (1.6 in);
46 mm (1.8 in);
50 mm (2.0 in)

• Llaves hexagonales:
8 mm (0.3 in);
12 mm (0.5 in)

• Destornillador Phillips: (No. 3)

• Cuchilla, tijeras

• Trapo

NOTA: Se indican en estas instrucciones los pares específicos.
Si no se indica ningún par, utilizar los pares estándar del Manual de mantenimiento.

NOTA: Las dimensiones de las figuras se indican en mm

NOTA: Esta flecha (utilizada en las ilustraciones) indica el lado delantero de la máquina.

2 - 7
ES



3 - MONTAJE

5. Instalar la junta tórica (4) en el tubo flexible hidráu-
lico (3), conectándola luego al conjunto conducto (iz-
quierda) (*3) con 2 bridas partidas (1) y 4 pernos he-
xagonales (2).
• Par de apriete:
85.2 - 101.2 N·m (754.2 - 895.7 lb in)

MD2X3G-030 6

Lado derecho
6. Instalar el soporte (14) en el bastidor con los 4 per-

nos Sems (15).

BSJYOQ-056 7

3 - 17
ES



3 - MONTAJE

2. Montar el codo (3) en el orificio T5 del colector (*2).
Conectar el orificio T de la válvula de control remoto
(*1) y el orificio T5 del colector (*2) con el tubo flexible
(4)/ (T5).

CZPI3R-216 5

3. Montar el tapón (14) en el orificio C1 de la válvula de
control remoto (*1).
Montar la boquilla (13) en el orificio P de la válvula
de control remoto (*1).

CZPI3R-217 6

4. Montar el codo (3) en el orificio P5 del colector (*2).
Conectar el orificio P de la válvula de control remoto
(*1) y el orificio P5 del colector (*2) con el tubo flexible
(4)/ (P5).

CZPI3R-218 7

5. Montar el tapón (14) en el orificio A de la válvula de
control remoto (*1).
Instalar el adaptador de tubo flexible (15) en el orificio
B de la válvula de control remoto (*1).

CZPI3R-219 8

3 - 27
ES



3 - MONTAJE

Indicación de seguridad - Instalar (Interior de la cabina)
CX300C WE

ORS6Q1-005 1

1. Limpiar la zona donde se va a instalar la etiqueta.

2. Fijar la etiqueta especial de control de pie (ISO) (8).

3 - 37
ES



3 - MONTAGGIO

Tubazione idraulica - Montaggio (Sul braccio)
CX300C WE

KYOXIM-006 1

3 - 9
IT



3 - MONTAGGIO

11. Montare il gomito (11) sul foro T della valvola di sca-
rico (20).
Montare il gomito (11) sul lato del collettore (10) della
valvola di scarico.
Collegare il foro T della valvola di scarico (20) e il col-
lettore (10)sul lato della valvola di scarico al flessibile
idraulico (16).

BSJYOQ-061 12

12. Montare la bussola (12) sul lato del gruppo della linea
(destro) (*4) del collettore (10), e collegare l'adatta-
tore del flessibile (13).
Posizionare l'O-ring (7) sull'adattatore del flessibile
(13) e collegare il flessibile idraulico (3).
• Coppia di serraggio:
184 - 226 N·m (1628.5 - 2000.3 lb in)

BSJYOQ-062 13

3 - 19
IT



3 - MONTAGGIO

Sistema di rilevamento - Montaggio Cablaggio
CX300C WE

BOZQCU-070 1

1. Montare il pressostato (12) sul foro C2 del comando
remoto (*1).

BOZQCU-071 2

3 - 29
IT



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=CNH+CX300C+Crawler+ExcavatorsKit+KG0BP991+00+Hydraulic+hammer+circuit+Installation+Instructions+Manual+EN+FR+IT

